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last budget of NABARD for the entire country. Sir, The State Governments
are sending proposals for a number of projects. I would mention the case of
Karnataka just as an example. Sir, in the year 1994-95, a provision of Rs.
143 crores was made ...(Interruptions)... I am just giving an example. Sir, in
the year 1999-2000, it has come down to Rs. 8 crores only. Even though the
amount for minor irrigation projects has been raised this year
...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is your question about Khuga Dam in Manipur?
...(Interruptions)...

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY: Sir, my question is very simple. I
would like to know whether there is any machinery to monitor the
implementation of these projects whether they are in Manipur or any other
State. Why is the provision being reduced? Even though the State
Governments are sending their proposals, the Central Government,
particularly, the NABARD, is taking a lot of time in clearing those projects.
Why?

DR. CP. THAKUR: Sir, actually, this is not my subject.

SHRI ONWARD L. NONGTDU: Sir, the delay has become a routine
practice for implementing agencies in our country. I would like to know
from the hon. Minister whether the Government propose to fix the
responsibility on any one for the delay in implementing this particular
project, which should have been completed ten years ago, and at a much
lower cost. They delay has caused a heavy expenditure to the national
exchequer.

DR. CP. THAKUR: Sir, the hon. President, in his address to both the
Houses of Parliament, indicated that all the delayed projects should be
reviewed and an attempt should be made to see that they are completed.
With regard to this particular project in Manipur, you are aware of the
problems which are faced by the Government of Manipur, and some delay
has been caused because of that also.

Development of Tourism in Kanyakumari
*323. SHRI N. THALAVAI SUNDARAM: Will the Minister of
TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) the number of proposals received from the State of Tamil Nadu for
development of tourism in Kanyakumari;
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(b) the number of proposals cleared till 30th November, 1999 and the
details thereof;

(c) the number of proposals pending and the reasons therefor; and
(d) the details of funds which have been provided for the purpose?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF TOURISM
(KUMARI UMA BHARTI): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the
Sabha.

Statement

(a) One project proposal for development of tourism in Kanyakumari
has been received from the State Government for the year 1999-2000.

(b) Nil.

(c) One. The proposal has been received on 26.11.1999 and is under
consideration in the Ministry.

(d) 4 proposals at an estimated cost of Rs. 148.00 lakhs have been
prioritised for the development of tourism in Kanyakumari for the year 1999-
2000 in consultation with the State Government.

SHRI N. THALAVAI SUNDARAM: Thank you, Mi. Chairman, Sir. My
question is, Kanyakumari is a historical place and pilgrims and tourists go there
in a very large number everyday. Sir. my question is about the number of
proposals received from the State of Tamil Nadu for development of tourism
in Kanyakumari. The reply given is, "One project proposal for development of
tourism in Kanyakumari has been received from the State Government for the
year 1999-2000." What I would like to know from the hon. Minister, through
you, Sir, is this. As far as the project in Kanyakumari is concerned, there is a
restriction from the Government of India. There is a ban order. If the
Government of India sanctions any project, the State Government or the
Chairman of the concerned Municipality is not able to implement that
because there is a ban. As a result, they are not able to carry out any
construction work within the 500 mtrs area from the sea. I would like to
know from the hon. Minister as to when the ban would be lifted. We are
facing a lot of problems to carry out any project sanctioned, -either
by the
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Government of India or the State Government, at Kanyakumari because of
this ban. This is my first supplementary.

KUMARI UMA BHARTI: Sir, as far as my Ministry is concerned, we
are not aware of any such ban order because the ban order is not issued by
our Ministry. So, I am ready to reply the second supplementary.

SHRI N. THALAVAI SUNDARAM: It is the order of the Government
of India. Because of this order, we are not able to implement any project
sanctioned by you.

KUMARI UMA BHARTI: What I am saying is, as far as my Ministry
is concerned, we have not issued any ban order. So, I cannot comment on
this ban order.

SHRI N. THALAVAI SUNDARAM. I put a question, in this very
House, on 5th August, 1997. The reply given was, "There was a project for a
view-tower at Kanyakumari at a cost of about Rs. 30 lakhs." I would like to
know from the hon. Minister whether this project has been implemented or
not. This amount was sanctioned in 1997, but till date, you have not taken any
action because of this ban order. I would like to know from the Minister when
this view-tower project is going to be implemented.

KUMARI UMA BHARTTI: Sir, as I told you and, through you, to the
hon. Member, my department is not aware of the ban order. The hon.
Member asked a specific question regarding the construction of the project
with that ban order. I would like to convey to the hon. Member that I will get
the details and inform the House.

SHRI N. THALAVAI SUNDARAM: The amount was sanctioned in
1997 by your Department for construction of a view-tower at Kanyakumari.
We have been pursuing this for the last three years. We are meeting the
Collector of the district and the Department of Tourism, but, so far, your
department has not constructed this tower. Why?

KUMARI UMA BHARTI: Sir, the hon. Member has asked about 1999-
2000 ...(Interruptions)...
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SHRI N. THALAVAI SUNDARAM: Sir, I am asking about 1997 and
onwards. ...{Interruptions)...

KUMARI UMA BHARTI: But the specific question that you asked was
regarding 1999-2000. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI N. THALAVAI SUNDARAM: No. I am asking about 1997 and
onwards. The State Government has not been utilising the amount since
1997.

KUMARI UMA BHARTI: Sir, the restriction is still there by the
Ministry of Environment. The Ministry of Tourism is having talks with the
Ministry of Environment. But nothing clear has come out of it as yet. Sir,
whenever we will get a clear order from the Ministry of Environment, the
project will be taken up again.

SHRI V.P. DURAISAMY: The present Chief Minister of Tamil Nadu
has constructed the world famous 'Vivekananda Rock' in Kanyakumari.
Now, in the next millenium, i.e., on 01.01.2000 ... (Interruptions)...

SHRI N. THALAVAI SUNDARAM: Don't divert the subject. ...
(Interruptions)...

SHRI V.P. DURAISAMY: Shri Sundaram, if I commit something
wrong, the Minister of Tourism is here to rectify it. You kindly sit down. Sir,
in the next millenium, i.e., on Ist January, 2000, the hon. Chief Minister of
Tamil Nadu is going to unveil a 133-feet-high statue of Shri Thiruvalluvar,
the great poet of Tamil language. There is also a famous Vivekananada
Rock. Even with the small fund at its disposal, the Government of Tamil
Nadu is taking all the necessary steps to grab the tourists from within and
outside the country. Sir, in one's life, scenes of sun-rise and sun-set are really
worth seeing.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You are grabbing the tourist. Are they grabbing
them?

SHRI V.P. DURAISAMY: Sir, from all over the world, tourists are
coming and viewing the great scenes of sun-rise and sun-set. Now, I would
like to know from the hon. Minister: Whether she will allocate more funds to
the Tamil Nadu Government to improve the quality of the tourist centres in
Tamil Nadu?
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KUMARI UMA BHARTI: Sir, there are two questions. One is
regarding the first January of the coming millenium. We appreciate and
admire whatever the Chief Minister of Tamil Nadu is doing for the
development of tourism in Tamil Nadu. We always give financial assistance to
any projects. The process is that the scheme has to come from the State
Government. If a scheme comers, my Department and the Department of
Tourism of the State sit together. The State

Government prioritises the scheme, and after that, the proposal comes; and
then we take over the proposal. If any proposal comes regarding that
particular spot, and if it is prioritised, we would really like to take that.

MISS SAROJ KHAPARDE: Sir, I know this question is definitely
regarding Kanyakumari. Now, Mr. Chairman, Sir, may I put a question from
the hon. Minister regarding my own State?

MR. CHAIRMAN: No.

PROF. (SHRIMATI) BHARATI RAY: I understand that in the
National Action Plan for Tourism, 25 circuits and destinations have been
identified for development. Looking at the scheme, I find that at item No. 15,
the areas namely, Cochin, Thekkadi, Madurai and Rameshwaram are
mentioned for development under this scheme. So, I want to know from the
hon. Minister as to why such an important place as 'Kanyakumari' has been
left out of the circuit. Sir, I do not want to explain to the hon. House how
important 'Kanyakumari' is. It is sorrounded by three seas, it is on the tip of
India, the Gandhi Memorial is there, and of course, the famous Vivekananda
Rock is also there. Now, part (a) of my question is : How has that place been
left out of the circuit? Part (b) is, the hon. Minister has mentioned about four
proposals that are under consideration and have been priortised for 1999-
2000. I would like to ask the hon. Minister : Does any one of these proposals
include extending or involving the local people? Sir, I am putting this
question, particularly, because—I do not want to mention any other State—
Mahabalipuram is one of the most unique places in India. I visited if a few
years ago. It is very dirty. The local people should be involved in maintaining
the places. Apart from creating awareness among them, we must make
arrangements for giving them some benefits so that they are interested in
maintain. The places, historical
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places and tourist centres. That is to say, not only should awareness be
created, but also some special, concrete benefits should be given to them. Do
any of the proposals include this? Or will the hon. Minister consider giving
special benefits to the local people to make them interested in protecting and
preserving our heritage?

KUMARI UMA BHARTI: Sir, I want to tell the hon. Member, through
you, that tourism is a State subject. Tourism is not in the Concurrent List. It
is in the State List. So, only the proposal for any spot, which has been
declared important by the State, can be taken up -by the Central
Government. As you have seen in the proposal, the State Government of
Tamil Nadu is giving due importance to Kanyakumari.

The other question you are asking is about involvement of the local
people in any proposal or any construction or festival or anything else. That
is to be done totally by the State Government. We always give suggestions to
the State Governments to involve the local people because we are looking
forward to tourism for the slution of the unemployment problem also. Even
the last month, on the 22nd November, we held a meeting of the State
Ministers of Tourism. We suggested this to them, and we have decided
together that we would use tourism to solve the problem of unemployment
also. Therefore, there should be involvement of the local people, and, I think,
all the State Governments are aware of that.

PROF. M. SANKARALINGAM: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I come from
Kanyakumari. Therefore, I cannot follow the answer given by the hon.
Minister. Part (a) of the question is:

"the number of proposal received from the State of Tamil Nadu
for development of tourism in Kanyakumari."

The answer given in the statement is:

"One project.”

That project includes the tower that has to be constructed near the
seashore where the three seas, the Arabian Sea, the India Ocean and the Bay
of Bengal, meet. The three seas meet there. To have a view of the three seas,
the State Government has given a proposal to erect a tower, and that is
pending. Nothing has been given in the Statement relevant to that.
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Part (c) of the question is:

"the number of proposals pending and the reasons
therefor."

There is no clear answer to this from the Minister. I want to know this.

Another question is regarding the Vivekananda Rock. A committee,
under the chairmanship of hon. Shri Solipeta Ramachandra Reddy, visited
Kanyakumari. That committee has made wide-ranging recommendations to
improve the tourism industry because it is one of the best tourist centres
available in India, and it can attract many foreigners and fetch foreign to our
Government.

KUMARI UMA BHARTI: Sir, there are many questions put together.
Through you, I want to inform the Member that the Tamil Nadu Government
with the approval of the Central Government has prioritised these four
proposals. The first stage is that the scheme comes to the Central
Government from the State Government. In the second stage, the Centre and
the State sit together and prioritise the scheme. After that, in the third stage,
the proposal comes from the Central Government. So far, these four schemes
have been prioritised for Kanyakumari. Out of these, one was proposed. It
has come in the shape of a proposal from the State Government. The other
three proposals are still under consideration, because, sometimes, some
small mistakes are left, then the proposal goes back, again when it comes
back and if some mistake is there, it goes back. That is why I have been
requesting ...(Interruptions)

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY: Sir, the hon. Member has put a
very specific question. (Interruptions) He has referred to the
recommendation of the Committee on Government Assurances. He has
stated that the Chairman of the Committee on Government Assurances, Shri
Solipeta Ramachandra Reddy, has recommended Rs. 50 lakhs for the
maintenance. So, you kindly answer that question.

KUMARI UMA BHARTI: Sir, the hon. Member has put four
questions. (Interruptions) Sir, I will request the hon. Member, through you,
not to get excited. He has asked four questions. (Interruptions)
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SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY: I am getting excited because of
your answer, the way you have answered the question. You have been
briefed by the official gallery. (Interruptions)

KUMARI UMA BHARTTI: Sir, I am sorry to hear the remarks of the
hon. Member. I would request him to come to my desk and see for himself as
to what information they have given me and what answer I am giving. It is
not that I am reading out from the papers. I am sorry to say so. I will not take
this laying down. (Interruptions) Sir, the hon. Member has asked four
questions and I have to answer every question. (Interruptions)

SHRI N. THALAVAI SUNDARAM: Sir, we are putting a very specific
question. (Interruptions)

KUMARI UMA BHARTI: Sir, I am answering his questions.
PROF. M. SANKARALINGAM: Sir, I want to simplify the matter.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You please hear the reply of the Minister.
Thereafter, you can put a question. Let her complete her reply.

KUMARI UMA BHARTTI: Sir, the hon. Member has put a question
about the view-tower. In the connection, I would like to inform the horn.
Member that whatever assistance was needed from the Central Government,
we have given that. Now, it is up to the State Government to complete it.
From our side, from the side of the Central Government, whatever financial
assistance was needed for that particular project, has been given by the
Central Government. Now, it is up to the State Government to complete it.
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Kanyakumari, of Swami Vivekananda. A report has already come here one
month before. Please take action immediately.

13



RAJYA SABHA [21 December, 1999]

Y uTafa : sreoT, RIS |

2 M= B : QUi qeley, SArGHRT fohar agaqul Wi &
B! I DI AMALIHAT T8l 7 | <2 MRFO IS e a8f B! wer §
S € 3R ST AU b AT 8 | H ATID H1eqq A HA1 S A =1 d1ed g
o I AR A\ 310 B TR W 39 QIRATS | Sk 6T TTd Aol
T 8 7 Ife A8 A1 R AT o 59 wdd d 35 faR Wl @ w®ife o
rdgv A gt ag s AT TSAT ® ?

PR FAT AR : UK Sf, I8 FazaT 9 48 gRIY @ arex o1 2
RSP ST FaTd IOT AT 8 | I8 AHATTG B 1999-2000 &b Hroided & qR H
IR FRTFART & 1999-2000 & HIoldeH & dR H o7 | SAAY 59 1997 H
AISTae T 91 1S 1 AT 1 § ORT YOR < Y 119 el forwar gam i & 8k
SHH A& BT FHY TWRIG S | AT S FaTd [HaT 8 /b I H 3R Bl
X 39 A BT gl BT ...(FGLT) UfIue & &9 o gg d1ed & wife
oo AT a1 ama 3 Uit fAfRed) & T &1 Ui 8 &1 718 & |1 89
TIRAAIE &1 48 <] USdl & 3R A9 I$! 91 & b HdHd H T8 81 &
HIRUT BH IT9AT BT A BHT Tl & {6 d 89 Ugdl WhIH g1h) U9 |
AR 7R 71 11 91 Bel 8 | 596 IR 3 H BRI B S Jlad R gl

e 3R werw & S TR & I | A Aaig e s

324 37t STTeH I18d : FI7 TR I #31 I8 T @t FUT Heft
fep :-

(P) T PR + faeell 3R HeAd<dl & drd G AITAYR A7

HaTY Tl B foreft Ao bt Wi 1 8,

(@) T AIBR DI 59 I B AEBRI & [ IAGR TP ATIRS
W B & AR 981 A faeell iR Herd<l 3 dTel ihal &1 AT agd
STET 8, 3R

() AT &, A TWBR gRT fSeell F Herd<dl IR HEIGUR a1
HATE B Th TRH foHd ST @t FTa 2, 3iR IS 72, O 39% R BRU §

AR f= w3 (sft eRE area ) < (@) 9 (1) SN T | AR A 39
& faftr=1 &= &1 faam yRags war Fdeft avehaar & Jga) |aT & gfe |
ant

14



